plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be

different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested

plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.65 percent discount rate is adequate and the

use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount

rate of 7.65 percent is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund. The stress

test results are presented in a detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can

be obtained at CalPERS’ website under the GASB 68 section.

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension asset and liability to changes in

the discount rate:

The following represents the proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the

discount rate of 7.65 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.65

percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.65 percent) than the current rate:

Discount Rate-1%

(6.65%)

Current Discount

Rate (7.65%)

Discount Rate

+1% (8.65%)

Plan's Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 383,379$   232,383$   107,592$

NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT
Nevada City, California

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

See Independent Accountant’s Auditor Report

35

Revenues

Original

Budget Final Budget

Actual

Amounts

Variance With

Final Budget

Taxes $ 388,265   $ 412,276   $ 414,181   $ (1,905)

Charges for Current Services 77,100   77,000   78,712   (1,712)

Interest 400   728   9,515   (8,787)

Other Income -   -   68,041   (68,041)

Fund Transfers 113,459   173,441   -   173,441

Total Revenue $ 579,224   $ 663,445   $ 570,449   $ 92,996

Expenditures:

Salaries & Employee Benefits $ 283,653   $ 303,192   $ 285,919   $ 17,273

Service & Supplies 129,160   129,370   143,922   (14,552)

Capital Outlay 158,932   212,857   71,220   141,637

Contingencies 7,479   18,026   -   18,026

Total Expenditures $ 579,224   $ 663,445   $ 501,061   $ 162,384

$ -   $ -   $ 69,388   $ (69,388)

Budgetary Change in Net Position, June

30, 2017

NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT

Nevada City, California

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

See Independent Accountant’s Auditor Report

36

NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT
Nevada City, California

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ON BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING AND CONTROL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

NOTE A: GENERAL BUDGET POLICIES

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for the
General Fund. Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) and consistent with the basis used for financial reporting. The budget and GAAP information for
the general fund reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Fund
Balances - Governmental Funds, reports the differences with contingencies. For GAAP purposes,
contingencies are represented in the respective category.